# 504286247 03/23/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4332928

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH KARL BRAU	JCH		03/22/2017
CHARLES LONNIE M	1EURER		03/21/2017
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	MEUR	MEURER RESEARCH, INC.	
Street Address:	16133	16133 WEST 45TH DRIVE	
City:	GOLD	GOLDEN	
State/Country:	COLO	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80403	80403	
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number	
Property Typ			
Property Typ Patent Number:		7981302	
	E DATA	7981302	
Patent Number:	E DATA	(303)863-0223	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent t	(303)863-0223 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	ll be sent t	(303)863-0223 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent t	(303)863-0223 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3038639700	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	ll be sent t if provide	(303)863-0223 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ll be sent t if provide	(303)863-0223 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3038639700 bcarpenter@sheridanross.com	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3818-7-CON			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH E. KOVARIK			
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph E. Kovarik/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2017			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Assignment#page1.tif				
source-Assignment#page2 tif				

source=Assignment#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Joseph Karl Brauch, residing at 56 Coolidge Street, Aurora, Colorado 80018, and Charles Lonnie Meurer, residing at 22363 Hillcrest Circle, Golden, Colorado 80401, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Method and Apparatus for Enhanced Settling and Collection of Settled Material" for which Letters Patent of the United States has been granted under U.S. Patent No. 7,981,302, which issued July 19, 2011, and further identified as Attorney File No. 3818-7-CON;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Meurer Research, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Colorado corporation having a place of business at 16133 West 45th Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403, its successors, legal representatives, and assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the applications associated therewith; all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues, and other patent rights obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

We also assign any right, title, and interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the ASSIGNEE;

We warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention(s), application, or patent therefor to a party other than Meurer Research, Inc., and are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party;

We further agree to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming ASSIGNEE'S exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE; and

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to Meurer Research, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assignees as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same document.

-1-

## PATENT REEL: 041700 FRAME: 0048

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: <u>March 22, 2017</u> Date: <u>3-21-2017</u>

oseph Karl Brauch Charles Lonie Meur Joseph Karl Brauch By:

By:

### **RECORDED: 03/23/2017**

-2-